RESOLUTION NO. OB-13-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE IMPERIAL BEACH
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1,
2014 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014 AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS

WHEREAS, the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) was
a redevelopment agency in the City of Imperial Beach (“City”), duly created pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division
24 of the California Health and Safety Code) (“Redevelopment Law”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill No. X1 26 (2011-2012 1% Ex. Sess.) (“AB 26”) was signed by
the Governor of California on June 28, 2011, making certain changes to the Redevelopment
Law and to the California Health and Safety Code (“Health and Safety Code”), including adding
Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161) (“Part 1.8”) and Part 1.85 (commencing with Section
34170) (“Part 1.85”) to Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 26, as modified by the California Supreme Court on
December 29, 2011 by its decision in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, all
California redevelopment agencies, including the Redevelopment Agency, were dissolved on
February 1, 2012, and successor agencies were designated and vested with the responsibility
of paying, performing and enforcing the enforceable obligations of the former redevelopment
agencies and expeditiously winding down the business and fiscal affairs of the former
redevelopment agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City adopted Resolution No. 2012-7136 on January
5, 2012, pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB 26, electing for the City to serve as the successor agency
to the Redevelopment Agency upon the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency under AB 26
(“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2012, the Board of Directors of the Successor Agency,
adopted Resolution No. SA-12-01 naming itself the “Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency
Successor Agency,” the sole name by which it will exercise its powers and fulffill its duties
pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB 26, and establishing itself as a separate legal entity with rules and
regulations that will apply to the governance and operations of the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34179 of AB 26 establishes a seven (7)
member local entity with respect to each successor agency with fiduciary responsibilities to
holders of enforceable obligations and taxing entities that benefit from distributions of property
taxes, and such entity is titled the “oversight board.” The oversight board has been established
for the Successor Agency (hereinafter referred to as the “Oversight Board”) and all seven (7)
members have been appointed to the Oversight Board pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34179. The duties and responsibilities of the Oversight Board are primarily set forth in
Health and Safety Code Sections 34179 through 34181 of AB 26; and

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2012-2013 State budget package, on June 27, 2012, the
Legislature passed and the Governor signed Assembly Bill No. 1484 (“AB 1484”, Chapter 26,
Statutes 2012), which amended certain provisions of AB 26. On September 29, 2012, the
Legislature passed and the Governor signed Assembly Bill No. 1585 (“AB 1585”), which further
amended certain provisions of AB 26 as amended by AB 1484 (AB 26, AB 1484, and AB 1585
are collectively referred to herein as the “Dissolution Act”); and



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 2 of 7

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2013, the Department of Finance issued a Finding of
Completion to the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 of
the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(m) of the Dissolution
Act, a “Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule” (“ROPS”) means the document setting forth
the minimum payment amounts and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations
of the Successor Agency for each six-month fiscal period as provided in Health and Safety
Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(3) of the Dissolution
Act, the ROPS shall be forward looking to the next six (6) months; and

WHEREAS, according to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(1) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency shall prepare a ROPS before each six-month fiscal period. For each
recognized obligation, the ROPS shall identify one or more of the following sources of payment:
(i) Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, (ii) bond proceeds, (iii) reserve balances, (iv)
administrative cost allowance, (v) the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (“RPTTF”) but
only to the extent no other funding source is available or when payment from property tax
revenues is required by an enforceable obligation or by the provisions of Part 1.85 of the
Dissolution Act, and (vi) other revenue sources, including rents, concessions, asset sale
proceeds, interest earnings, and any other revenues derived from the former Redevelopment
Agency as approved by the Oversight Board in accordance with Part 1.85 of the Dissolution Act;
and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Dissolution Act that the ROPS serve as the designated
reporting mechanism for disclosing the Successor Agency’s minimum bi-annual payment
obligations by amount and source and that the San Diego County Auditor-Controller (“County
Auditor-Controller’) will be responsible for ensuring that the Successor Agency receives
revenues sufficient to meet the requirements of the ROPS during each bi-annual period; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency is required to submit the ROPS for the period of January 1, 2014
through June 30, 2014, after its approval and adoption by the Oversight Board, to the State
Department of Finance (“Department of Finance”) and the County Auditor-Controller no fewer
than 90 days before the date of property tax distribution on January 2, 2014, which is no later
than October 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS covering the period from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
(the “ROPS 13-14B”) was approved and adopted by the Successor Agency pursuant to
Resolution SA-13-29 at its meeting conducted on September 18, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS 13-14B is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” and is
presented to the Oversight Board at this meeting for review, approval, and adoption; and

WHEREAS, among other obligations listed on the ROPS 13-14B, the Successor Agency
includes the repayment of a loan totaling $3,738,100 (the “City Loan”) made by the City to the
Redevelopment Agency pursuant to that certain Cooperation Agreement dated June 7, 1995
(the “Agreement”), which date is immediately subsequent to the activation of the former
Redevelopment Agency on May 3, 1995, and pursuant to City Council/Redevelopment Agency
Resolution No. R-03-40 dated June 4, 2003, the Redevelopment Agency’s year-end financial
statements beginning June 30, 1996 through June 30, 2004, and the Agreement among the
Redevelopment Agency and City dated May 17, 2006 (the “Updated Agreement”). The City



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 3 of 7

Loan was made by the City to the Redevelopment Agency for the Redevelopment Agency’s use
in connection with the preparation and implementation of the Redevelopment Plan for the Palm
Avenue/Commercial Redevelopment Project adopted on or about September 7, 1995 and the
Redevelopment Plan for the Palm Avenue/Commercial Redevelopment Project Amendment No.
1 adopted on July 19, 2001 (collectively, the “Redevelopment Plans”), and the implementation,
among other projects, capital improvements program projects; and

WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Agreement provides that the obligations of the
Redevelopment Agency under the Agreement shall constitute an indebtedness of the
Redevelopment Agency within the meaning of Section 33670 et seq. of the Redevelopment Law
to be repaid to the City by the Redevelopment Agency (from tax increment funds); and

WHEREAS, the Updated Agreement memorialized the outstanding principal loan
balance of $3,738,100 and, under Section 1.1, specifically provides that, if the Redevelopment
Agency was going to be terminated or placed in a position in which it could fail to service any
debt payments, the total amount of the City Loan shall become immediately due and payable to
the City. Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement further provides that the City may, at any time,
and without prior notice to the Redevelopment Agency, call on the total amount of the City Loan
and all accrued interest immediately due and payable to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement and by City Council
Resolution No. 2013-7392 adopted on September 18, 2013, the City formally called the City
Loan in the outstanding principal balance of $3,738,100 immediately due and payable to the
City by the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173(b) of the Dissolution
Act, all authority, rights, powers, duties, and obligations previously vested with the
Redevelopment Agency, under the Redevelopment Law, were vested by operation of law in the
Successor Agency. Such obligations would include repayment of the City Loan to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the City Loan was not invalidated by the Dissolution Act because the Agreement, as further
memorialized by the Updated Agreement, constitutes a written agreement between the
Redevelopment Agency and the City providing loans/startup funds for the Redevelopment
Agency that was originally entered into within two years of formation of the Redevelopment
Agency. Such Agreements were also entered into within two years of the adoption of the
Redevelopment Plans. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(B) and (E),
34171(d)(2), and 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution Act, the City Loan shall constitute an
enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act repayable from the
Successor Agency’s RPTTF and not subject to the loan repayment restrictions of Health and
Safety Code Section 34191.4(b) of the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)(B) of the
Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency submitted a copy of the ROPS 13-14B to the San Diego
County Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at
the same time that the Successor Agency submitted the ROPS 13-14B to the Oversight Board
for approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)(C) of the
Dissolution Act, a copy of the Oversight Board-approved ROPS 13-14B shall be submitted to
the County Auditor-Controller and both the State Controller's Office and the Department of
Finance and shall be posted on the Successor Agency’s internet website; and



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 4 of 7

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m)(1) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency shall submit a copy of the Oversight Board-approved ROPS 13-14B
to the Department of Finance electronically and the Successor Agency shall have completed the
ROPS 13-14B in the manner provided by the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34183(a)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the County Auditor-Controller is required to make a payment of property tax revenues (i.e.
former tax increment funds) from the RPTTF to the Successor Agency on January 2, 2014 for
payments to be made toward recognized obligations listed on the ROPS 13-14B and approved
by the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ROPS 13-14B attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” is
consistent with the requirements of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ROPS 13-14B contains the schedules for payments on
enforceable obligations required for the applicable six-month period and sources of funds for
repayment as required pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(l) of the Dissolution
Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution
Act, the ROPS 13-14B as approved and adopted by the Oversight Board shall be submitted to
the Department of Finance and the County Auditor-Controller by October 1, 2013. Section
34177(m) further provides that the Department of Finance shall make its determination of the
enforceable obligations and the amounts and funding sources of enforceable obligations no
later than forty-five (45) days after the ROPS is submitted and that the Successor Agency may,
within five (5) business days of the Department of Finance’s determination, request an
additional review by the Department of Finance and an opportunity to meet and confer on
disputed items. In the event of a meet and confer and request for additional review, the meet
and confer period may vary but the Department of Finance shall notify the Successor Agency
and the County Auditor-Controller as to the outcome of its review at least fifteen (15) days
before the date of property tax distribution on January 2, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the activity proposed for approval by this Resolution has been reviewed
with respect to applicability of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the State
CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15000 et seq., hereafter the
“Guidelines”), and the City’s environmental guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the activity proposed for approval by this Resolution is not a “project” for
purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines Section 15378, because the activity
proposed by this Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result in a
direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per Section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines;
and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency, as follows:

Section 1. The Oversight Board hereby determines that the foregoing recitals are
true and correct and are a substantive part of this Resolution.

Section 2. (a) The Oversight Board hereby finds that the City Loan described in
the Recitals above and included on the ROPS 13-14B was made to the



Section 3.

Section 4.

Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 5 of 7

Redevelopment Agency for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

(b) The Oversight Board hereby determines that, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(2) and 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the City Loan described in the Recitals above and included on the
ROPS 13-14B was not invalidated by the Dissolution Act because it
constitutes a written agreement between the Redevelopment Agency and
the City providing loans/startup funds for the Redevelopment Agency that
were entered into within two years of formation of the Redevelopment
Agency and also within two years of the adoption of the Redevelopment
Plans.

(c) The Oversight Board hereby determines that, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(B) and (E), 34171(d)(2), and
34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution Act, the City Loan described in the Recitals
above and included on the ROPS 13-14B constitutes an enforceable
obligation of the Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act repayable
from the RPTTF and not subject to the loan repayment restrictions of
Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(b) of the Dissolution Act.

(d) The Oversight Board hereby acknowledges and agrees that,
pursuant to Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement and by City Council
Resolution No. 2013-7392 adopted on September 18, 2013, the City
formally called the City Loan in the outstanding principal balance of
$3,738,100 immediately due and payable to the City by the Successor
Agency and, therefore, that the City Loan is now due and payable in full in
the principal amount of $3,738,100 by the Successor Agency to the City
and payable from the Successor Agency’s RPTTF.

(e) The Oversight Board hereby approves the Successor Agency’s
immediate repayment of the City Loan to the City from the Successor
Agency’s RPTTF in the principal amount of $3,738,100.

The Oversight Board hereby approves and adopts the ROPS 13-14B for
the period from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, in substantially
the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”.

The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Executive
Director, or designee, of the Successor Agency to: (i) submit the ROPS
13-14B, as approved and adopted by the Oversight Board, to the
Department of Finance electronically and the County Auditor-Controller
no later than October 1, 2013; (ii) submit a copy of the ROPS 13-14B, as
approved and adopted by the Oversight Board, to the State Controller's
Office and post the ROPS 13-14B on the Successor Agency’s internet
website; (iii) revise the ROPS 13-14B, and make such changes and
amendments as necessary, before official submittal of the ROPS 13-14B
to the Department of Finance, in order to complete the ROPS 13-14B in
the manner provided by the Department of Finance and to conform the
ROPS 13-14B to the form or format as may be prescribed by the
Department of Finance; (iv) make other non-substantive changes and
amendments to the ROPS13-14B as may be approved by the Executive
Director of the Successor Agency and its legal counsel; and (v) take such
other actions and execute such other documents as are necessary or



Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 7.

Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 6 of 7

desirable to effectuate the intent of this Resolution on behalf of the
Oversight Board.

If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given
effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the
provisions of this Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board
declares that its board would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of
the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

The Oversight Board determines that the activity approved by this
Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined
by Guidelines Section 15378, because the activity approved by this
Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result
in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per Section
15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines.

This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption and is
subject to review by the Department of Finance in accordance with Health
and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency at its meeting held on the 25" day of September
2013, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ATTEST:
/s/

BOARD MEMBERS: YANDA, WEST, SAADAT, FERNANDEZ,
WINTER, HENTSCHKE, FOLTZ

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

/sl
MAYDA C. WINTER
CHAIRPERSON

JACQUELINE M. HALD, MMC

SECRETARY



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT “A”
IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
(“ROPS 13-14B”)

Approved and Adopted by the Oversight Board on September 25, 2013



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Imperial Beach

Name of County: San Diego
Current Period Requested Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): $ 1,907,790
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
c Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) 1,807,790
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) "
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 4,006,750
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detalil) 4,006,750
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) =
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 5,914,540

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 4,008,750
J  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column U) -
K Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 4,008,750
Funding
4,008,750
4,006,750
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Mayda C. Winter Chairperson
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, | ]
hereby certify, based on my information and belief, that the above is Name . Title
a true and accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the
above named agency. . ,é/ September 25,2013

Signatufe Date



Recognized Obligation Pay hed {ROPE) 13-14B - Report of Fund Balances
{Repor Amounts in Who'e Dallars)

Pursuant 1o Heallh and Safety Cede section 34177(1), Redevelopment Preperty Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but enly to the extent no other funding seurcs is available or whan payment from property tax revenues is required by an

enforceabls ahigation.
A B c D E F G H I J K

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Othar RPTTF
Review balances
retained for
Bonds Issued | Bonds Issued app: RPTTF bal Rent,
an or beforg on o after enforceable retained for bond Granis,
Fund Ealance Information by ROPS Period 123110 010111 i resenves Interest, Elc. Non-Admin Admin Total Comments

ROPS I Actuals (01701713 - 6/30/13)

Beginning Available Fund Balance [Actual 01/01113)
Note that for the RFTTF, 1 + 2 sheuid lig ts columns L and Q in the .
Report of Prior Period Adfustments (PPAs) 379.908 {100,178} ‘§ ‘279.732

[~

Revenuelineems (Actual 0B/30M1.3) Note that the RPTTFE amourits
should tie to the ROPS Il disirbutions from the County Audiior-
Controder 533002 2.577.217 $ 3110308

T

for ROBS I Qb (Actual
06/30/13) Note that for the RPTTF, 3 + 4 should tle to columns N !
!and S in the Report of PPAS 913,000 | 2577217 $  3dso217

Retentian of Avallable Fund Balance (Actual 06/30/13) Nate that
the Nan-Admin RPTTF ameunt should only inchude the ratention of
reserves for debt service approved in ROPS 1l

&

267,146 % 267,145

ROPS lll RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment Note that the net Nen-
Admin and fdmin RETTF ameunts should lig lo columns Qand Tin

§_|the Repon of PRAS. ; A il ; W . s s
[ Enain;m:lualszilahlsl-'undBalanceﬂ02-3-4-5] s -ls -l -ls s -ls peramyl s “ool's  (asmazyl

ROPS 13-14A Estimate {07/01/13 - 12/3113)

Beginning Available Fund Balance {Actual 0770113} {C, D, E, G,

and =4+ 86, F=H4+F6 and H =5+ &} S -5

]-n

-5 267146 | S -ls {367.322)) § NE] (100,178}
Revenueincome (Estimate 12/3113) :
Note that the RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 12144

|8 idistrizutions fram the County Audilor-Controller 3015673 230000 |5  3.265673

for 13-14A o] :

9 |[Estimate 12/31/13) 267 148 2. 748,527 125000 | & 3140673
{Retenﬁan of Available Fund Balance (Estimate 12/31/13)

{Ncte that the RPTTF amounts may inciude the retention of reserves

10 |for debt service approved in ROPS 13-14A 1,782,780 125000 [ § 1,907,790

11 Endin;Eﬂ'rmmdnval.labieFundBalmuc[‘Ha-s-ﬂi: 5 -1 35 =15 =18 (1,782,790)| & P & (100176} 5 -15 (1.882.966)




Reocognized Obligation Paymant Scheduls (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Datail
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
{Report Arsourts in Whole Dallars)

A B ] o [3 F G H i J K ] L ‘ " ] N l o [
Funding S
Nan-Redovelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(e RFTTE) RPTTF
Contractifgreemant | ConkmchiAgresment Tetal Ouistanding
ltom# | Preject Namn ! Obligation Type | Exooution Dale Payea oject Scope Project fvoa___| Debil of Chillgation | Retired | Bond Procesds | Reserve Batance]  Ohor Fund ot Admin She-borih Total
i TR ST AT SR R 3 : g 5 St |8 TOMESN K ] _ L -1% 17013 218 A0A7501% foo=]8 - 5914640 |
1.00 2003 Tax Allocation Bords Sordns A [Bands Baued On or |12/1/2000 121172000 [Wolla Farpa fiank Service 2 o 31,000,051 ] 1,028,767 s o087
{or paymarés cn the proposed Tax | Bafore 12031110 34174 (d) {1) WAINE L Gorridar
Bonds, Sevies Gem Moles Pago. [PAY, PA2
2013 i Issued by the Successor
[Bonds Issued Onor [1112010 117172041 Pl 1o aZToaA W TE4,000 3 - T
Botore 1203110 34171 (d) (1) (A) and I41TAEIIN E ). |Commarcial Conder g
|Sen Notes Page.
[Bonds Isgued On or 12712003 122036 Wels Fargo Bark [Band Dbl Sarvice pursuant o Seclion | Paim Avo: - ] 3 B
Botore 12031110 4171 () (1) (A) and BTN E ). [Commorial Carridor
P, PAZ
" |Fonds iswued Oner (117010 G Fargo Bark [Bond Debl Sarvice pursuant 1o Section | Paim Avo T N 3 =
Bafors 123110 24174 () (13 (A) oned 34T {1} E ). [Commercial Corridor|
Improvomantiniastr (41772013 338,590 N 3 F]
ucture:
10.00 |Habiial Project Improvomerainirasic 553,000 W ¥
[t
11,00 | Admin Budget [Admin Coste 175,000 N 125,000 ] 126,000
by
[Fosohtion on Soplomber 11, 2013,
Il [580 Notes Pago.
13,00 [Lagal Logal EfEII] 2015 |MeDetiga Levefcana Palm Ava 200,000 W 3 &
Balimor
_ P, PAZ
F4.00 [Piar O South Hotel Project (OPATOAConsinic | 1212010 EUEELE] [Buccassor Agancy & Cily [Palm Ave | N 20,000 ] 20,000
Ruquinmants el Imperial Beach See
[Page PA1, PAZ
15.00 |Capast armo0s. TG |rada (Tomp: [Paim Ave. 3,600 K] ) g
Costs Aeseptunce
PAY, PAZ
76,00 |Dus Dilganca Raview (-DGR) Proteasionat TRIE Lancn Solivavrek, [T pertorm DD & feanited by P fove - ¥ E B %
Pragavition Cou Trina/Othes iBection ITRS, i {4
PAL, PAZ
7,00 |2003 Tax Aliccalion Donds Safies A [Wolls Faeo Bark Band Dotk Seevice. Paim Avo. - ¥ [T B
IPat, Az




grizad O Paymant jula (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Datail
Jenuary 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
(Report Amouris in Whole Doltars)
A L] c ] E F [ H ] K ’ L I ] N | o 4
Furding Sourte
Hon Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{MonRPTTF) RPTTE
CentractiAgreament | CaniraclAgroament Tetal Ouistanding
lom# | Project homa / Dot ___l__ bligatic M’#L Proloct Area | Dot or Obligation Bood Procseds | Ressrve Bolaneo|  Otter Fursds Hon Adimin Audmin Six-Mocih Totnl
1800 Litigason Shed by Housing  |[Paim Ave 100,000 160,000 k] E0.000
|Costticn of Son Disgo County 5
Former RDA. dolos [PAT, PAZ
[Paim Ava 70,000 20,000 0] 0,000
PA1, PA2
[Pain Ave - 3
PAL, PAZ
3 Adwinistralivo Cost Paim Ave 3
Atlowance Approved Yel Unfunded Comnmarcial Corridor |
A1, PA
2200 [5h & Padm Avonun Ranl Eslals Palm Ave 100,000 50,000 0,000
Management Ceridor
PAY, PAZ
#3.00 [Tax Allocation Bonds Requined 1INTR0MD [Pakn Ave T.800 3950 £ 3,950
[l Services siry sigat
|Succassor Agancy on the 2003 Sores (PAY, PAZ
A TABS (or the 2013 TABS if 2002
|Gerios A TABS aro refunded) and 2010
il F.*B_E.E‘.!.'.';‘;"‘_f&.m
24.00 [Tax Allocation Bands Propordy Tax | Professianal VHAR004 12NE Rt (Dl ugesd by NEKS for proparalion ol |Paim Ave 4,050 2,025 2025
Dula Seevices i required unrual cortirming Cammareial
[cscasuro cblgaticns of the P, PAZ
[Buccassar ‘on the 2000 Series.
A TABS (or the 2013 TABS if 2003
(Sorios A TABS aco refundad) and 2010
ABs. Eoo Paga. Erree NSRSy
Palm Ave 5paz 5832 3 5,832
| Commercinl Corridor |
PA1, PAZ
Palm Mve 19,000 16,000 £ 19,000
Al PAZ
[Palen e 25500 25,500 s 25,500
PA1, PAZ
Successor Agency, City of [2003 Sevies A TABS Refunding - [Pain Ave 50,000 50,000 50,000
Impatial Reach, McDougal, [Successar Agancy ran-contingent
L Holresr  [Wwes ond L LG




(ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Dotall

o Paymant

Jdanuary 1, 2044 through June 30, 2014
{Fieport Amaunis in Whols Dollars)

Han-Redovalapment Praperty Tax Trust Fund
F) RPTTF
ContractiAgreament | Contractidgroement Total Oulstnding
Meen i F Type Execulicn Date Tominasen Data Scope Froject Area Dokt or Obfigation Bond Procends | Reserve Balancs Other Furds MNonAdmin Six-Monih Tobal
29,00 ity Loan Repayment Indebledness - | CityiGounly Loans. (67711555 [P (City Joan fo Farmer ROA for starlup | Palim Ave 3730100 3,738,100 ] 3,738,100
y ROV within lureding. City Agreemant was
2 years of Redavalopmend Plan anecutod within 2 years of PAtl, PAZ
Adcption and
| Pan
30,00 [Frior Period Liligatien RFTTF [Ligation | E20G04 Succossar Agency & Cily of [Litigation action refating to RPTTF Palm Ave 10,343 10,343 3 10,343
P Juna 1, 2012 ond
of anforceable PAY, PAZ
Lisgation was filed 1o proloct
and pravant
datnut as @ resull of County notico not
b diskibute June 1, 2012 RFTTF
withoul DOF sppvowal lotter. Sen
— Holas Page.
3300 [Bond Sonvices 2003 TABS Prafassional 12003 2033 | Wels Fargo Trushod Sorvicos for 2003 TABS Piim Awe 18,000 1,000 5 1,000
Gorvices
PAL PAZ
34.00 [Bond Sendces 2010 TABS Profossional 11Haron [Wells Fargo ‘Borvices for 2010 TABS [Palm Avn 36,000 1,000 [ 1,000
Sorvicas. [ Comenarcial Conmider |




P St
ot st

"

vt bo HSC Backon 3386 ),

Ftares Batiere

chaton
-t

=

D Diigmace.

e

Mutinsived | hiteet | tnred | it | st

sa0r Ageney (%
QP 318
"

ot e Dot
Ry

oy

L

Apsreetit el

B

preriiicy

[Pt st ot oo e 2
[ERp——

bt o dted.
o . 35012 Wb




RoPs)
mnnm}luwn TN Evagh e 30, 2013

=




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item #

2.00

11.00

14.00

18.00

19.00

22.00

23.00

Notes/Comments

Per DOF's instructions, $1,028,787 is indicated under the Reserve column as those were RPTTF funds received by the Successor Agency on June 1, 2013 as bond
reserves approved as #3 on ROPS 13-14A to be used toward the bond debt service payment in June 2014 during the ROPS 13-14B period. Also, in connection with
the 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds, Series A, pursuant to Resolutions OB-13-18 and OB-13-23, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5, the Successor Agency has commenced the bond refunding process to refund the 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds, Series A and to issue the proposed Tax
Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2013, Therefore, the bond debt service payments identified in this Item 1 will be replacad with the required bond debt service
payments on the Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2013 if they are issued by the Successor Agency in compliance with the criteria per Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5.

Per DOF’s instructions, $754,003 is indicated under the Reserve column as those were RPTTF funds received by the Successor Agency on June 1, 2013 as bond
reserves approved as #4 on ROPS 13-14A to be used toward the bond debt service payment in June 2014 during the ROPS 13-14B period.

The Successor Agency received a total amount of $250,000 on June 1, 2013 as payment for the Administrative Cost Allowance for the entire Fiscal Year 2013-2014.
Therefore, $125,000 was used during the ROPS 13-14A period and the remaining balance of $125,000 will be used during the ROPS 13-14B period. As such, the SA
is including this $125,000 remaining balance under the Reserve column. Further, the amount of the Administrative Cost Allowance is not intended to limit the use and
amount of other funds available to the Successor Agency, if any is available, to be used to pay for additional administrative costs included in the Administrative Budget
for the period January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014,

These costs are associated with a DDA entered into by the Former RDA on December 16, 2010 and the Ground Lease, as required by the DDA, on March 15, 2011,
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E), this item constitutes an enforceable obligation. This item is specifically excluded from the definition of and
payment by the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative cost as a project-related cost pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34171(b). Payment of this obligation is required by the underlying Former RDA DDA and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies.

Litigation costs due to the filing of a lawsuit by the Affordable Housing Coalition of San Diego County alleging that unmet obligations of the Former RDA pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency payable from RPTTF. Costs relating to potential and pending
litigation in connection with assets or obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost, pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b).

Costs incurred by the Successor Agency in connection with performing statutorily required services for the Oversight Board are not administrative costs and are not
paid using the Administrative Cost Allowance because they are costs incurred by the Successor Agency due to the Successor Agency being required to perform
services for the Oversight Board pursuant to State law set forth at Health and Safety Code Section 34179(c). As such, payment of this obligation is required by State
law at Health and Safety Code Section 34179(c) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

These costs are associated with maintaining and managing this real estate asset owned by the Successor Agency. Further, these costs are specifically excluded from
the definition of and payment by the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative cost as a cost for maintaining assets pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Section 34171(b). Payment of these obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTE
monies,

Costs relating to annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2003 Series A TABs (or the 2013 TABS if 2003 Series A TABs are refunded)
and 2010 TABs are required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(A} and 34171(d)(1}{ E ), and shall be payable from RFTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item #

24.00

25.00

26.00

27.00

28.00

Notes/Comments

Costs relating to data collection and monitoring for the annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2003 Series A TABs (or the 2013 TABS
if 2003 Series A TABs are refunded) and 2010 TABs are required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the
Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(A) and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost.

Pursuant to State law at Health and Safety Code Section 34177(n), the Successor Agency is required to cause a post audit of the financial transactions and records of
the successor agency to be made at least annually by a certified public accountant. As such, payment of this obligation is required by State law at Health and Safety

Code Section 34177(n) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and
shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

Pursuant to State law at Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5(h), the Successor Agency shall make use of an independent financial advisor in developing financing
proposals for bond refunding or refinancing. The Successor Agency has begun the refunding of the 2003 Series A TABs and, therefore, the Successor Agency is
required to retain the services of a Financial Advisor for the bond refunding process. As such, payment of this obligation is required by State law at Health and Safety
Code Section 34177.5(h) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and shall be payable from
RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. In addition, pursuant to Resolution OB-13-1 8, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all
costs associated with such bond refunding process. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable
obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171 (d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. Further,
pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5, the Oversight Board approved the
Professional Services Agreement with First Southwest for financial advisory services. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-19. Therefore, payment of this obligation

constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171 (d)(1) and shall be payable from
RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

Pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the
Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all costs associated with such bond refunding process.
The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections
34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. Further, pursuant to Resolution OB-13-22, 2nd in accordance with
its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5, the Oversight Board approved the Professional Services Agreement with Fraser & Associates for
fiscal consultant services. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-22. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor
Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

Pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 341 77.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the
Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all costs associated with such bond refunding process.
The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and
Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item #

29.00

30.00

Notes/Comments

On May 3, 1895, the Former RDA was created. On June 7, 1995, and within 45 days of creation of the Former RDA, the City of Imperial Beach and the Former RDA
entered into a Cooperation Agreement for the City's loanfadvance of funds to the Former RDA for startup monies to jump start redevelopment, which loan/advances
would be repaid by the Former RDA from tax increment funds. City loan/advances were provided to the Former RDA upon the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan for
the original Project Area and upon the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan for Amendment No. 1 Area. Repayment of the City loan is due and payable now as the City
has called repayment of the principal of the loan. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171 (d)(1)(B) and (E), 34171(d)(2), and 34178(b)(2), this City loan to
the Former RDA constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies. Further, because of the timing of the City
loan to the Former RDA, this City loan constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Former RDA and Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act and was not
invalidated by Sections 34178(b)(2) and 34171(d)(2). Further, the repayment of the City loan is not subject to the repayment restrictions of Chapter 8 (beginning with
Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(b)) of the Dissolution Act.

These costs are legal expenses related to litigation that was filed in connection with the June 1, 2012 RPTTF distribution. Litigation was filed to protect enforceable
obligations and prevent default as a result of County notice not to distribute June 1, 2012 RPTTF without DOF approval letter. Costs relating to potential and pending
litigation in connection with assets or obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b).

The actual amounts provided herein are solely estimates and the actual amount paid due to final costs owed by the Successor Agency may end up being greater than
shown above. Therefore, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board and the DOF includes the approval of such increased amount

1, 14, 18, 19 actually paid.

To the extent RPTTF is not available to pay an enforceable obligation listed on this ROPS, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board,
and the DOF includes authorizing the Successor Agency to make payments on an enforceable obligation from any other funds the Successor Agency may have

1, 14, 18, 19 available, if any, at the time a payment is to be made.




